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Introduction 
 
CEPA’s objective in hosting the Open Forum on Poverty every quarter is to provide a 
platform for groups of professionals to discuss their research and/or experience on poverty 
and related issues. The Open Forum also functions as a medium through which knowledge 
is disseminated to a wider audience and provides a space for professionals to discuss their 
research and/or work experience on poverty and related issues. 
 
CEPA’s 48th Open Forum titled ‘Development, Displacement and Resettlement’ was held on 
February 21st 2013 at 4.30pm at Sri Lanka Foundation Institute, No 100 Independence 
Avenue, Colombo 7. The event featured three presentations on the National Involuntary 
Resettlement Policy 
 
The aims of the 48th Open Forum were: 

• to examine the Policy in greater detail and to compare it with the existing laws 
applicable to land acquisition. Since numerous development initiatives and private 
ventures have been launched in the recent past, the need for a sound legal 
framework which gives primacy to the rights of the displaced has become urgent.  

• to share two related case studies on displacement. The first explores the 
implementation of the key principles of the NIRP in the Southern Expressway. The 
second looks at effects on food security in Sampur where people were displaced first 
by conflict, and second by development activities.  

• to create greater awareness of the NIRP and share knowledge and experiences in 
implementing the policy thereby enabling more inclusive development. 
 

Welcoming the participants to the workshop Romeshun Kulasabanathan (Team Leader, 
Poverty and Measurement Programme) stated that many development projects have been 
started post 2009, in Sri Lanka. The projects vary in size and numbers bringing in a number 
of benefits to the country.  While these projects have contributed to national development 
one of the negative effects has been displacement. 
 
Introduction to the National Involuntary Resettlement Policy (NIRP) 
 
Sri Lanka has a history of Development-induced Displacement and Resettlement (DIDR) 
most often to extend and diversify agricultural production, a case in example being the 
Mahaweli Development Project carried out in the 1980s. Land for such development projects 
was mostly acquired under the Land Acquisition Act of 1950, which legitimised compulsory 
acquisition of land for development purposes in the national interest under the concept of 
eminent domain. Entitlements under the Act, in the strictest sense, apply only to private 
lands for those Affected Persons (APs) who have formal title to land. Those APs who have 
no formal land titles and enjoy access to common property resources (CPRs) are not entitled 
to land-for-land or cash compensation payments. 
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The National Involuntary Resettlement Policy (NIRP),was formulated after a long and 
extensive process of study, consultation and consensus, and eventually approved by 
the Cabinet of Ministers in 2001. It incorporated the Asian Development Bank's involuntary 
resettlement policy principles and several international best practices. Such best practices 
include full and informed consent, equitable compensation and planned resettlement, which 
involves the participation of the displaced persons concerned. Under the Policy, the then 
Ministry of Land Development undertook to draft amendments to the Land Acquisition Act 
(LAA) in order to bring the law in line with the Policy. Following consultations with 
stakeholders, the Ministry was due to submit a final draft of the amended Land Acquisition 
Act for government approval. Almost twelve years have passed with no progress in terms of 
amending the existing legal framework on land acquisition. In the interim, land acquisition 
has taken place with little or no regard to the principles contained in the Policy. The Policy 
has been implemented, if at all, only in development projects funded by multi-lateral 
Development Banks, such as in the Southern Expressway. 
 
Synopsis of the presentation by Gehan Gunatilleke, Attorney-at-Law  
 
Looking at the NIRP from a legal viewpoint Gehan touched on the following key points: 

• a brief overview of the NIRP 
• a comparative analysis of the policy and the current law  

o The Land Acquisition Act (LAA) is very much an official document and a 
law. The scope of application of the LAA covers all land acquisition in the 
country. 

• The Main NIRP principles are:  
o Impact mitigation – ensures that the impact of the development initiative 

on the community is mitigated.  This principle encourages the project 
implementers to think of alternatives in terms of mitigation. 

o Local participation – ensures that a transparent and accountable process 
is required and followed under the policy.  Also states that Affected 
Persons need to be consulted before a development project is even 
started. 

o Equitable compensation – ensures equitable compensation even for those 
without land title. Compensation is offered for loss of land, income and 
loss of other assets. Compensation if offered as replacement land or 
money.  

o Re-integration and rehabilitation – the current legal framework does not 
address these aspects at all. The NIRP mentions full social and economic 
rehabilitation but specific details are not set out in the policy.The NIRP 
ensures that host communities are included in consultations in relation to 
re-integration.  

o Gender equality and equity – have not been elaborated in the NIRP but 
inclusion is important. 

• What should have happened over the past 12 years – the Ministry of Land 
Development should have amended the LAA to fall in line with the NIRP and 
prepared regulations and guidelines according to those put down in the policy. 
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• The Central Environmental Authority should review impacts and mitigating 
measures and provide guidance to development projects before implementation. 

• Progress with NIRP so far 
o The Asian Development Bank’s (ADB) has attempted to secure compliance 

with the NIRP through its projects. The ADB approved a safeguard policy 
statement in 2009.  

o The government has applied the policy selectively – in Lunawa and Upper 
Kotmale projects.  However, only certain elements of the project have 
been applied.  

• Advocacy should focus on 
o Raising public awareness of the existence of the NIRP.  
o Lobbying for amendments to the LAA incorporating the elements put 

Ddiscussions with funding organisations of development projects so that 
they insist on compliance with the NIRP. 

 
Synopsis of the presentation by Nayana Godamunne, Senior Professional, CEPA  
 
Nayana’s presentation looked at the NIRP and its practical application in development 
projects in Sri Lanka.  The Southern Transport Development Project (Southern Expressway) 
was the first large scale development project in which the policies of the NIRP were 
implemented.  
Lessons learnt through this project were: 

• Resettlement should be planned as a development activity. 
• Affected people should be assisted to reestablish and improve their quality of life. 
• All stages of the resettlement should be implemented with the participation of the 

Affected Persons, and they should be consulted on the resettlement sites, livelihood 
options and development options. 

Important in the case of the NIRP was that the Road Development Authority recognised the 
lessons learnt from the SDTP and the need for its implementation in future development 
projects. 
 
Synopsis of the presentation by Mohammed Munas, Professional, CEPA  
 

• The case study of Sampur focuses on displacement and its effects on food security 
and livelihoods. 

• Sampur is different from the SDTP because there is no clear indication about the 
application of the NIRP in the displacement and resettlement. 

• In the case of Sampur there is a question as to what policy needs to be implemented 
– the NIRP or a policy related to conflict induced displacement. 

• A complexity in relation to resettlement sites in Sampur, was the problems that came 
up regarding caste and class of the resettlers and the residents of the area. 
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Summary by Cyrene Siriwardhana 
 

• Mr Munas’ presentation brings us back to the importance of the NIRP in 
implementation.  Mr. Gunatilleke raised the issue of lack of awareness of the policy. 
The key message coming from all these presentations is the need for planned 
resettlement. At present, this may not be happening in a planned way. But the NIRP 
provides the initiative for planned resettlement.  

• The key purpose of the NIRP is to prevent impoverishment. 
• Gehan’s presentation also pointed out that landless people are not discriminated 

against in the NIRP.  The policy deals with issues of landlessness, raises the 
importance of the environment and the role of the Central Environmental Authority. 
We are unaware if these factors have been taken into account in the Sampur project 

• With regard to amendments to the LAA - there probably have been discussions about 
amending the Act, but so far the policy has only been applied to projects funded by 
the Asian Development Bank.   

• Advocacy should look at how broadly the policy should be applied, and emphasise its 
application to every development project. 

• The government applied elements of the policy to the Lunawa and Upper Kotmale 
projects.  It would be useful to know who the donors to these two projects were.  
This might provide more of a platform for advocacy efforts. 

• With regard to gender equality; it was mentioned that this was discussed in the 
NIRP.  Is land ownership given in the name of both husband and wife? 

 
Questions from the floor 
Question  – Why has land law failed to keep up with the policy? 
Answer (Gehan Gunetilleke) 

 – The reason is a lack of political will.  The NIRP was approved by the Cabinet in 
2001.  It is important to have a 3 pronged strategy to raise awareness.  There 
should be a public demand for the policy to be taken up in Parliament.  One 
important aspect of the policy is that it has within it a requirement to amend the 
LAA. 

 (Nayana Godamunne) 
– The NIRP was implemented in the Southern Expressway because the Asian 
Development Bank pushed for it.   

 
Question  

– Do we have any information whether the people in Sampur were evicted from the 
area or whether the land was acquired?The LAA is not wholistic to cover every 
aspect.  When the policy is taken up in parliament these issues should be addressed 
and gaps should be plugged. 

Answer (Mohammed Munas) 
– There was eviction and displacement. It was a conflict induced displacement, but 
there might have been eviction or people fleeing due to war as well. 
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Question 

– Sampur is situated at the end of the large irrigation project.  It was an ancient 
village and people settled in the area under the irrigation project.  Has water been 
mentioned in the new Heavy Industry Zone? Is it rainfed? The closure of the 
Maavilaaru sluice was a landmark on the Sampur project. 

Answer (Mohammed Munas)  
–The war started in 2006 because of the closure of the Maavilaaru sluice. From that 
point the war continued and spread further.  The trigger was based on the issue of 
water. 

Answer (Cyrene Siriwardhana) 
– We don’t think of water in the same way as land, but it is actually as important in 
an island nation like ours. 

 
Question 

– Does the NIRP address all aspects of resettlement for example, construction? 
Answer  

– The NIRP does apply to to big development and urban development projects in 
Colombo as well.  Raising awareness about the NIRP will have an impact on these 
projects too. 
 

Question 
– Should environmental issues be the role of only the CEA?  Should there be social 
groups involved? 

Answer (Nayana Godamunne)  
– The CEA established a social development unit to train people within the CEA to 
deal with resettlement.  They were trained to act within the implementing agency. 
However, sadly, this agency is no longer functioning.   
 

Question 
– Are the 3 presentations dedicated to a common advocacy? 
- Are the conclusions directed towards a common cause?   
- How can these conclusions be linked for effective advocacy? 

Answer (Nayana Godamunne) 
- This is topical issue and CEPA is keen to raise awareness on the NIRP and would 

like others to join to carry it forward. 
 

Question  
– Sri Lanka is a member of the FAO -------- in 2012 when all parties endorsed the 
land…….How is the Sri Lankan government following up with the multilateral 
commitment it made? How are the guidelines being followed in Sri Lanka? 

Answer (Cyrene Siriwardhana)  
– The study was done under the Oxfam project.  In the study, the focus was on 
livelihoods and food security.  It had 3 components – the legal aspect (GG) and then 
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Sampur (MM).  There should be a coherent strategy emerging from the study when 
it is complete.We did not look at the voluntary guidelines that SL has signed up to.   
(Gehan Gunatilleke)  
– The guidelines are non-binding, so we are skeptical about such guidelines (Eg: 
UNHCR guidelines). 
-The FAO principles were discussed at various levels and then finally approved.  
When it wasinitiated there was an issue as to why it should be adopted.  Only 3 
countries had adopted the international guidelines and this includes Sri Lanka.But to 
a certain extentthey have been implemented. 

 
Question  

- Is there any opportunity to consider the future scenario as well – in the context 
of climate change? 

 
Comment 

- Regarding the Upper kotmale project – the IESL should be able to give this 
information. 

 
Question –  

– The NIRP, when applied gives a positive expression of resettlement so why is it not 
being implemented? 
- On the legal framework, the government approved the circular onland within 3 
months.  Is it just the lack of political will or something else?  This policy has been 
there for over a decade, so how do you push the government to fulfill its 
commitments.  

 
Question  

- Is there any judicial action on the area of land acquisition?  What are your thoughts 
on this? 

Answer 
-We are currently boxed in regard to land cases. Often the petitioner challenges the 
acquisition itself. The court can only declare that acquisition is unlawful. There is 
little room within the framework of the law for the larger issue of resettlement and 
displacement.  It can only be done in individual cases of acquisition. 

 
Question 

– There is an urban development plan for the greater part of Trincomalee.  It is 
important to look at what the government intends to do in Sampur. It is a strategic 
position with many actors involved – MOD aswell as internationals actors.  We should 
be looking back at history because in relation to land the historicity is very important.  
It is now under the BOI and the UDA.   

Answer (Mohammed Munas) 
– Sampur is a special case. It is difficult to get information about Sampur.  

 
Question  
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– Who has been made aware about the NIRP?  There are several groups involved at 
different levels. Who should be made aware to avoid this discussion becoming just 
words.Is the NIRP combining shelter and livelihood in one place?We need to 
remember that the world isnot progressing in that direction.  If displacees don’t have 
livelihood opportunities in the place of resettlement why are they not looking for 
livelihoods elsewhere?We should be looking at this aspect as well and not just a 
legalistic framework.   

 
Answer (Cyrene Siriwardhana) 

– Yes, we may be looking at it in a compartmentalised way – eg; SB’s work.  There is 
a move to look at it in a broader wayand it is something we need to take forward.  

 
Comment  

-Regarding the NIRP,has a guideline been presented?Maybe the policies are in place 
in the LAA.  Have you analysed the difference of what is proposed and what is in 
place?  How are we to raise the commitment of the government? Are the Affected 
Persons willing to raise a voice about this?  Can the government afford to keep these 
policies in place and let development continue?  What is the balance between 
thesocial cost and development?We have to market the policy in a way that 
addresses this when we think of advocacy. 

 
Response (Cyrene Siriwardhana) 

- Yes, we may in practice move towards a compromise.  But we need to move 
forward from what we have in place at the moment.  The government has 
problems – it may not be possible to have LARC (as in the STDP)and we need to 
bear this in mind and have a plan B as well.  But there definitely a need for 
discussion because there is unplanned resettlement happening now. 

 
Comment  

– During the Bandaranaike Airport project the same struggle took place but on a 
different scale.  All the policies were broken downby the peoples’ movements and 
they got fair compensation for the acquisition.  If anyone wants to know the possible 
repercussions of such action, those people would have experience that we could 
draw on.  

 
 
Comment  

– Regarding conflict affected displacement, we should look at displacement due to 
conflict.  There is no policy relating to conflict affected displacement.  I think 
advocacy should address this area in a greater way.  Under the NIRP, more than 20 
displaced families are considered under the NIRP.  This is the remaining issue which 
is not addressed by the NIRP. 

Answer (Cyrene Siriwardhana) 
– Yes, you are right.  There is a lot of work going on in regard to that area which 
needs to be addressed.  The ministry of resettlement is looking into conflict related 

9 
 



displacement.  But with regard to Sampur, there is confusion with regard to what 
kind of displacement happened.   

 
 
Comment  

– We have to see it in a broader context.  We have to look into theoverall 
development agenda.  The present government is prioritising highways and airports 
etc.  and this agenda doesn’t have room for the people. By the timethe people 
receive the benefits of these developments the impacts may be too great to be 
addressed.  We need to take this all into context.   
– When you look at such development projects, there is always a question of equity 
and I agree with the above comment. 

 
Nayana Godamnnue 

– The NIRP was formulated in Sri Lanka within the country.  We did case studies on 
the Mahaveli and a baseline study first, and then a draft policy was presented and 
subsequently cabinet approved it.  The principles were brought in from outside but it 
was formulated in a verylocalised structure. In terms of whether the government 
could afford it?  Costs escalated and delays happened inthe case of the STDP.  The 
government has to do a cost benefit analysis in looking at the implementation of the 
NIRP in projects. 
Regarding peoples’ awareness, the Affected Persons were a substantial force that 
pushed for implementation.  It has to be a multipronged attack involving the people 
who were affected.   

Cyrene Siriwardhana 
- The donor also should be aware of the costs of involved.  
- Sandun’s point is also important in considering carrying forward the NIRP or 
amendments to the LAA infuture. 

 
Romeshun Kulasabanathan - On behalf of the audience ‘Thank you’ to the panelists and 
moderator. 
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